Actuarial (gain)/loss on defined benefit liabilities reclassified to Other
Comprehensive Income

 55(f) (v)  (20.23)

Fair valuation of financial assets and liabilities  55(f) (ii)  (117.90)
Fair valuation of rental deposits (net)  55(f) (ii)  (53.74)
Fair valuation of sales tax deferral (government loan)  55(f) (ii)  (1.28)
Fair valuation of refundable membership deposits  55(f) (ii)  (15.25)
Interest on borrowings is now measured at amortised costs  55(f) (i)  (6.98)
Amortisation of upfront fees  55(f) (i)  (0.02)
Fair valuation of quoted investments  55(f) (ii)  0.68

105

Annual Report
2017-18

Notes on standalone financial statements for the year ended 31st March 2018
(Amount in rupees lakhs, except share and per share data, unless otherwise stated)

Particulars  Reference  For the year ended
31st March 2017

Deferred tax on Ind AS adjustments  55(f) (vi)  73.08
Prior period adjustments(net)  55(f) (vii)  (98.08)
Total comprehensive Profit/(Loss) as per Ind AS (A)  3,817.95
Add: Other comprehensive income (net of tax) (B) 55(f) (v)  14.16
Total comprehensive income (A+B)  3,832.11

(vi) Impact of Ind AS on statement of cash flows for the year ended 31st March 2017

Reference Previous
GAAP

Adjustments Ind AS

Net cash flow from operating activities 55(f) (vii)  6,457.90  (3,227.94)  3,229.96
Net cash flow (used in) investing activities 55(f) (vii)  393.33  (100.69)  292.64
Net cash flow (used in) financing activities 55(f) (vii)  (7,036.96)  3,782.80  (3,254.16)
Net Increase / (Decrease) in Cash and Cash equivalents 55(f) (vii)  (185.73)  454.16  268.43

(f) Explanations for reconciliation of Balance Sheet as previously reported under IGAAP to Ind AS:

(i) Financial liabilities at amortised cost

 Under Ind AS 109 requires transaction costs incurred towards origination of borrowings to be deducted from the carrying amount
of borrowings on initial recognition. These costs are recognized in the statement of profit and loss over the tenure of the borrowing
as part of the finance cost by applying the effective interest method. Under previous GAAP, these transaction costs were charged
to statement of profit and loss on straight-line basis over the period of loan.

[…]

(v) Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended 31st March 2017
Particulars  Reference  For the year

ended
31st March 2017

Profit/(Loss) after tax as per I GAAP  4,452.89
Actuarial	(gain)/loss	on	defined	benefit	liabilities	reclassified	to	Other	Comprehensive
Income

	55(f)	(v)	  (20.82)

Fair	valuation	of	financial	assets	and	liabilities 	55(f)	(ii)	  (117.90)
Fair	valuation	of	rental	deposits	(net) 	55(f)	(ii)	 	(53.74)
Fair	valuation	of	sales	tax	deferral	(government	loan) 	55(f)	(ii)	  (1.28)
Fair	valuation	of	refundable	membership	deposits 	55(f)	(ii)	 	(15.25)
Interest	on	borrowings	is	now	measured	at	amortised	costs 	55(f)	(i)	  (6.98)
Amortisation	of	upfront	fees 	55(f)	(i)	 	(15.15)
Fair	valuation	of	quoted	investments 	55(f)	(ii)	  0.68
Deferred	tax	on	Ind	AS	adjustments 	55(f)	(vi)	 	73.08
Prior	period	adjustments(net) 	55(f)	(vii)	 	(140.02)
Total comprehensive Profit/(Loss) as per Ind AS (A)  4,155.50
Add:	Other	comprehensive	income	(net	of	tax)	(B) 	55(f)	(v)	 	14.75
Total comprehensive income (A+B)  4,170.25

(vi) Impact of Ind AS on statement of cash flows for the year ended 31st March 2017
Reference Previous GAAP  Adjustments Ind AS

Net	cash	flow	from	operating	activities 55(f)	(vii) 	6,457.90	 	(3,483.43) 	2,974.47
Net	cash	flow	(used	in)	investing	activities 55(f)	(vii) 	393.33	 	(64.62) 	328.71
Net	cash	flow	(used	in)	financing	activities 55(f)	(vii) 	(7,036.96) 	4,087.13	 	(2,949.83)
Net	Increase	/	(Decrease)	in	Cash	and	Cash	equivalents 55(f)	(vii) 	(185.73) 	539.08	 	353.35

(f)  Explanations for reconciliation of Balance Sheet as previously reported under IGAAP to Ind AS:

(i) Financial liabilities at amortised cost

	 Under	Ind	AS	109	requires	transaction	costs	incurred	towards	origination	of	borrowings	to	be	deducted	from	the	carrying	amount	of
borrowings	on	initial	recognition.	These	costs	are	recognized	in	the	statement	of	profit	and	loss	over	the	tenure	of	the	borrowing	as	part
of	the	finance	cost	by	applying	the	effective	interest	method.	Under	previous	GAAP,	these	transaction	costs	were	charged	to	statement
of	profit	and	loss	on	straight-line	basis	over	the	period	of	loan.